

## RESOLUTION NO. 180-2009

#### OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

### RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE ANNUAL BENEFIT ASSESSMENT FOR THE CREEKSIDE DRIVE ROAD ZONE OF BENEFIT #98127 WITHIN COUNTY SERVICE AREA #9

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado has formed County Service Area #9 pursuant to Title 3, Division 2, part 2, Chapter 2.2 of the California Government Code; and

WHEREAS, road maintenance and improvement services are authorized county services pursuant to Government Code §25213; and

WHEREAS, the Board formed Creekside Drive Road Zone of Benefit #98127 on December 17, 1985 by Resolution 378-85 for the purpose of providing road improvement and maintenance services; and

WHEREAS, the Creekside Drive Road Zone of Benefit is authorized to levy and/or increase benefit assessments pursuant to California Government Code §§ 25217.4 and 25215.3, which allow zones of benefit to levy benefit assessments to finance operations and maintenance services consistent with the requirements of Article XIIID of the California Constitution, including benefit assessments levied pursuant to the Benefit Assessment Act of 1982 (Government Code § 54703 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the County acting as the governing Board of County Service Area #9 has caused to be prepared a written engineer's report determining the proportionate special benefit to each property to be assessed in relation to the entirety of the cost of the services, pursuant to the provisions of Article XIII D of the California Constitution, a copy of which engineer's report is on file at the Office of the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors at 330 Fair Lane, Placerville, California; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with California law, the Board of Supervisors finds that a Benefit Assessment based upon the reasonable cost of the proportional special benefit conferred on each parcel within the Creekside Drive Road Zone of Benefit #98127 is the appropriate way to apportion the cost of providing road improvement and maintenance services; and

RESOLUTION NO. 180-2009
CREEKSIDE DRIVE ROAD ZONE OF BENEFIT #98127
WITHIN COUNTY SERVICE AREA #9
ESTABLISH BENEFIT ASSESSMENT
Page 2 of 3

WHEREAS, all notices required by law have been duly given; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of El Dorado County held assessment ballot proceedings, including a duly noticed public hearing on August 4, 2009 at 10:00 a.m., in accordance with Article XIII D of the California Constitution and Government Code § 53753; and

WHEREAS, after public hearing, the Board determined that no majority protest was registered against imposing an increased benefit assessment within the Creekside Drive Road Zone of Benefit #98127;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado determines as follows:

- 1. That the benefit assessment be levied on each and every parcel located within the boundaries of the Creekside Drive Road Zone of Benefit #98127 within County Service Area #9 (identified in Exhibit A hereto) in the amounts shown on Exhibit A, in accordance with the Benefit Assessment formula attached hereto and incorporated as Exhibit B.
- 2. The benefit assessment as shown on Exhibit A is hereby adopted commencing with the fiscal year 2009-10.
- 3. The funds generated by the benefit assessment shall be spent in accordance with the final budget for the Creekside Drive Road Zone of Benefit as approved by the Board of Supervisors during County budget hearings and amendments thereto.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the assessment as adopted and confirmed shall appear as a separate item on the tax bill for each parcel and shall be levied and collected in the same manner as County ad valorem taxed as collected, as more specifically set forth and authorized in subdivision (d) of §25215.3 of the Government Code.

RESOLUTION NO. 180-2009

CREEKSIDE DRIVE ROAD ZONE OF BENEFIT #98127
WITHIN COUNTY SERVICE AREA #9
ESTABLISH BENEFIT ASSESSMENT
Page 3 of 3

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of said Board, held the4 day of following vote of said Board:	
Attest:	Ayes: Briggs, Nutting, Knight, Sweeney, Santiago
Suzanne Allen de Sanchez	Noes: None
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	Absent: DONE
Deputy Clerk  I CERTIFY THAT: THE FOREGOING INSTRUMENT IS A CORRECT COPY OF THE	Chairman, Board of Supervisors Ron Briggs
DATE:	
Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez, Clerk of the E State of California.	Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado,
Ву:	

## Exhibit A

# Parcel List by Assessor's Parcel Number for the Creekside Drive Road Zone of Benefit #98127 Within County Service Area #9

Assessor's Parcel Number	Proposed Benefit Assessment
090-430-49-100	\$377.42
090-430-50-100	\$252.62
090-430-51-100	\$1,135.46
090-290-38-100 \$71.32	
090-290-45-100 \$415.90	
090-290-40-100	\$187.68

#### Exhibit B

## Benefit Assessment formula for the Creekside Drive Road Zone of Benefit #98127 Within County Service Area #9

#### **Estimated Maintenance Costs:**

Item of Work	Unit	Unit Quantity	Unit Cost	Fre	quency, Ye	ars	Total Cost Estimate
				30	10 (3x over 30 years)	7 (4x over 30 years	
Crack Sealing & Patching	sf	13,440	\$0.14		\$1,881.60		\$5,644.80
Slurry Seal	sf	13,440	\$0.12			\$1,612.80	\$6,451.20
2" Overlay	sf	13,440	\$1.40	\$18,816.00			\$18,816.00
			Totals	\$18,816.00	\$1,881.60	\$1,612.80	\$30,912.00
			Annual Costs	\$627.20	\$188.16	\$215.04	\$ 1,030.40
			Number of Acres	13.003	13.003	13.003	13.003
			Annual Cost per Acre	\$48.235	\$14.47	\$16.538	\$79.243

#### **Estimated Administrative Costs:**

- a) Annual incidental administrative costs:
  - 1,130.00 / 13.003 acres = admin amount \$86.903 per acre
- b) Contract preparation costs over 30 years:

1,200.00 times seven (7) contracts = total 8,400 divided by 30 years = 280.00 (280.00) divide by acreage (13.003 ac) = 21.534 per acre

Total annual administrative cost per acre is: \$ (86.903 + 21.534) = \$108.437 per acre

The recommended annual per acre benefit assessment is \$79.24 + \$108.44 = \$187.68.

# The recommended per parcel benefit assessments are:

Assessor's Parcel #	Acreage	Annual
	(Acres)	Assessment
090:430:49	2.011	\$377.42
090:430:50	1.346	\$252.62
090:430:51	6.050	\$1,135.46
090:290:38	0.38	\$71.32
090:290:45	2.216	\$415.90
090:290:40	1.00	\$187.68
Total	13.003	\$2,440.40

RECORDING REQUESTED BY: Board of Supervisors	El Dorado, County Recorder William Schultz Co Recorder Office DOC— 2009—0043190—00  Acct 30-EL DORADO CO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Tuesday, AUG 25, 2009 09:00:43 Itl Pd \$0.00 Nbr-0001199398 JLR/C1/1-6
WHEN RECORDED MAIL TO:	
Board of Supervisors	}
330 Fair Lane	}
Placerville, CA 95667	}
***********	***************
	SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE RESERVED FOR

RECORDER'S USE

RESOLUTION 180-2009 ESTABLISHING THE ANNUAL BENEFIT ASSESSMENT FOR THE CREEKSIDE DRIVE ROAD ZONE OF BENEFIT #98127
WITHIN COUNTY SERVICE AREA #9

TITLE (S)